WOODHEAD PUBLISHING INDIA IN TEXTILES

i)

N\

WP1



ERP for Textiles and
Apparel Industry

© 2016 by Woodhead Publishing India Pvt. Ltd.



© 2016 by Woodhead Publishing India Pvt. Ltd.



ERP for Textiles and
Apparel Industry

R. Surjit, R. Rathinamoorthy
and
K. J. Vishnu Vardhini

WOODHEAD PUBLISHING INDIA PVT LTD

New Delhi

© 2016 by Woodhead Publishing India Pvt. Ltd.



CRC Press Woodhead Publishing India Pvt. Ltd.
Taylor & Francis Group 303, Vardaan House, 7/28, Ansari Road
6000 Broken Sound Parkway N, Suite 300 Daryaganj, New Delhi - 110002, India
Boca Raton, FL 33487-2742

© 2016 by Woodhead Publishing India Pvt. Lid.
Exclusive worldwide distribution by CRC Press an imprint of Taylor & Francis Group, an Informa
business

No claim to original U.S. Government works
Version Date: 20160217

International Standard Book Number-13: 978-93-85059-59-9 (eBook - PDF)

This book contains information obtained from authentic and highly regarded sources. Reason-
able efforts have been made to publish reliable data and information, but the author and publisher
cannot assume responsibility for the validity of all materials or the consequences of their use. The
authors and publishers have attempted to trace the copyright holders of all material reproduced in
this publication and apologize to copyright holders if permission to publish in this form has not
been obtained. If any copyright material has not been acknowledged please write and let us know so
we may rectify in any future reprint.

Except as permitted under U.S. Copyright Law, no part of this book may be reprinted, reproduced,
transmitted, or utilized in any form by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or
hereafter invented, including photocopying, microfilming, and recording, or in any information
storage or retrieval system, without written permission from the publishers.

For permission to photocopy or use material electronically from this work, please access www.
copyright.com (http://www.copyright.com/) or contact the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc.
(CCC), 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, 978-750-8400. CCCis a not-(or—pmfil organiza-
tion that provides licenses and registration for a variety of users. For organizations that have been
granted a photocopy license by the CCC, a separate system of payment has been arranged.

Trademark Notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks, and

are used only for identification and explanation without intent to infringe.
Visit the Taylor & Francis Web site at
http://www.taylorandfrancis.com

and the CRC Press Web site at

http://www.crcpress.com

For information about WPI Publishing visit their
website at

http://www.woodheadpublishingindia.com

© 2016 by Woodhead Publishing India Pvt. Ltd.



Contents

Foreword
Preface

Acknowledgement

1. Enterprise resource planning (ERP): an overview

1.1
§:2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

2.1
22
2:3
24
25
2.6
2.7
28

3. Modules in ERP

3.1
32

ix
xi

Xiil

Introduction to enterprise resource planning (ERP) 1
Evolution of ERP 3
Basics of ERP 10
Needs for and benefits of ERP 11
Vendors of ERP 15
Growth of ERP 20
Lifecycle of ERP 21
Summary 25
References 25
2. Technology and functioning of ERP 28
Technology behind ERP 28
Technology evolution of ERP 35
Software design 38
Software development 40
Desktop-based ERP versus web-based ERP 41
Security in ERP systems 42
Functioning of ERP 43
Workflow and notifications 51
Summary 53
References 53
55

Process flow in a textile/apparel company 55
Modules in ERP 61
Technical modules in ERP 66

33

© 2016 by Woodhead Publishing India Pvt. Ltd.



vi Enterprise resource planning

34
35

Commercial modules in ERP

Workflow in ERP for textile and apparel verticals
Summary

References

4. ERP in textiles and apparel

4.1
42
43

Role of ERP in textile/apparel vertical
Vendors and consultants
Process flow in ERP for textile and apparel industry

Summary
References

5. Implementing ERP

5.1
5.2
53
54
55
56
.7
58
59

Change management

Evaluation and selecting the right ERP
Process of evaluation and selection
Choosing various vendors for evaluation
Compare and short-list solutions
Solution selection and negotiation
Business process study

Implementation

Post-implementation

Summary
References

6. Benefits for textiles and apparel vertical

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

Benefits textile and apparel sector derive from using ERP
Reports in ERP

Workflow and notification usage in ERP

Maximum utilization of ERP

Summary

References

7. Latest developments in ERP

7.1
2

ERP II
Comparison between ERP and ERP 11

© 2016 by Woodhead Publishing India Pvt. Ltd.

86
105
110
111

112

112
113
116
163
163

165

165
167
169
170
171
172
173
179
183
183
184

185
185
195
207
208
210
211

212

212
212



13
74
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
79
7.10
7.11
7.12
7.13
7.14
7.15
7.16
7.17
7.18

Enterprise resource planning

Functioning of ERP Il
CRM-ERP integration
Functions of CRM

BI-ERP integration
SCM-ERP integration
PLM-ERP integration
Functions of PLM software
PLM software in textile/apparel sector
Integration of PLM with ERP
Machine integration
Reporting tools

Cloud ERP

Benefits of cloud ERP

Cloud ERP service models
Mobile ERP

Future developments
Summary

References

8. Case studies

8.1
8.2
83
8.4

Introduction

Success stories

Areas of improvement
Discontinuous usage of ERP
Summary

References

9. Careers in ERP

9.1
9.2
9.3

Employment opportunity
Entrepreneurial opportunity
List of ERP providers

Summary

© 2016 by Woodhead Publishing India Pvt. Ltd.

vii

213
215
215
217
219
221
222
223
223
224
227
228
229
231
233
234
235
235

238

238
238
253
257
258
258

260
260
266
267
268



© 2016 by Woodhead Publishing India Pvt. Ltd.



Foreword

It gives me immense satisfaction to write the foreword for this book, not
because | have known the authors of this book for more than five years.
It is because this book contains in depth information about how ERP can
be effectively utilized by textile and apparel industries. It talks about the
technology and functionality of ERP. It will serve as a guide for the industry
personnel and also as a source of knowledge to the students. I congratulate the
authors for their good work.

This book shows Mr. Surjit’s in-depth knowledge on ERP implementation
that he had acquired during his stint with reputed ERP implementation
companies. The book’s co-author Mr.R.Rathinamoorthy’s knowledge on the
management of textile and apparel domain comes to fore in this book. | am
sure that the other co-author Mrs.K.J.Vishnu Vardhini’s experience in ERP
implementation also has come in handy in writing this book. Her exemplary
skills on ERP implementation are showcased in various chapters.

The special aspect of the book is that it provides a step by step process of how
ERP software can be implemented in a textile and apparel industry. It guides
on the evaluation and the selection process of ERP. The book also highlights
the career opportunities for the textile and apparel graduates in ERP. There
are lots of case studies which will surely make the understanding of readers
better,

I am sure this book will be found useful by the students, academicians and
industry personnel. | take this opportunity to wish the authors the very best,
and I look forward for many more such comprehensive books in future.

o

Dr. Prakash Vasudevan

© 2016 by Woodhead Publishing India Pvt. Ltd.



