### WOODHEAD PUBLISHING INDIA IN TEXTILES



# ERP for Textiles and Apparel Industry

R. Surjit

R. Rathinamoorthy

K. J. Vishnu Vardhini

# **WPI**

### ERP for Textiles and Apparel Industry

## ERP for Textiles and Apparel Industry

R. Surjit, R. Rathinamoorthy and K. J. Vishnu Vardhini

#### WOODHEAD PUBLISHING INDIA PVT LTD

New Delhi

CRC Press Taylor & Francis Group 6000 Broken Sound Parkway NW, Suite 300 Boca Raton, FL 33487-2742 Woodhead Publishing India Pvt. Ltd. 303, Vardaan House, 7/28, Ansari Road Daryaganj, New Delhi – 110002, India

© 2016 by Woodhead Publishing India Pvt. Ltd.

Exclusive worldwide distribution by CRC Press an imprint of Taylor & Francis Group, an Informa business

No claim to original U.S. Government works

Version Date: 20160217

International Standard Book Number-13: 978-93-85059-59-9 (eBook - PDF)

This book contains information obtained from authentic and highly regarded sources. Reasonable efforts have been made to publish reliable data and information, but the author and publisher cannot assume responsibility for the validity of all materials or the consequences of their use. The authors and publishers have attempted to trace the copyright holders of all material reproduced in this publication and apologize to copyright holders if permission to publish in this form has not been obtained. If any copyright material has not been acknowledged please write and let us know so we may rectify in any future reprint.

Except as permitted under U.S. Copyright Law, no part of this book may be reprinted, reproduced, transmitted, or utilized in any form by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying, microfilming, and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, without written permission from the publishers.

For permission to photocopy or use material electronically from this work, please access www. copyright.com (http://www.copyright.com/) or contact the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc. (CCC), 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, 978-750-8400. CCC is a not-for-profit organization that provides licenses and registration for a variety of users. For organizations that have been granted a photocopy license by the CCC, a separate system of payment has been arranged.

Trademark Notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks, and are used only for identification and explanation without intent to infringe.

Visit the Taylor & Francis Web site at http://www.taylorandfrancis.com

and the CRC Press Web site at http://www.crcpress.com

For information about WPI Publishing visit their website at http://www.woodheadpublishingindia.com

### Contents

Forev	vord		ix
Prefa	ice		xi
4ckn	owledg	gement	xiii
1.	Enterprise resource planning (ERP): an overview		
	1.1	Introduction to enterprise resource planning (ERP)	1
	1.2	Evolution of ERP	3
	1.3	Basics of ERP	10
	1.4	Needs for and benefits of ERP	11
	1.5	Vendors of ERP	15
	1.6	Growth of ERP	20
	1.7	Lifecycle of ERP	21
		Summary	25
		References	25
2.	Technology and functioning of ERP		
	2.1	Technology behind ERP	28
	2.2	Technology evolution of ERP	35
	2.3	Software design	38
	2.4	Software development	40
	2.5	Desktop-based ERP versus web-based ERP	41
	2.6	Security in ERP systems	42
	2.7	Functioning of ERP	43
	2.8	Workflow and notifications	51
		Summary	53
		References	53
3.	. Modules in ERP		
	3.1	Process flow in a textile/apparel company	55
	3.2	Modules in ERP	61
	3.3	Technical modules in ERP	66

#### vi Enterprise resource planning

	3.4	Commercial modules in ERP	86
	3.5	Workflow in ERP for textile and apparel verticals	105
		Summary	110
		References	111
4.	ERP in textiles and apparel		
	4.1	Role of ERP in textile/apparel vertical	112
	4.2	Vendors and consultants	113
	4.3	Process flow in ERP for textile and apparel industry	116
		Summary	163
		References	163
5.	Implementing ERP		
	5.1	Change management	165
	5.2	Evaluation and selecting the right ERP	167
	5.3	Process of evaluation and selection	169
	5.4	Choosing various vendors for evaluation	170
	5.5	Compare and short-list solutions	171
	5.6	Solution selection and negotiation	172
	5.7	Business process study	173
	5.8	Implementation	179
	5.9	Post-implementation	183
		Summary	183
		References	184
6.	Benefits for textiles and apparel vertical		
	6.1	Benefits textile and apparel sector derive from using ERP	185
	6.2	Reports in ERP	195
	6.3	Workflow and notification usage in ERP	207
	6.4	Maximum utilization of ERP	208
		Summary	210
		References	211
7.	Late	st developments in ERP	212
	7.1	ERP II	212
	7.2	Comparison between ERP and ERP II	212

	7.3	Functioning of ERP II	213
	7.4	CRM-ERP integration	215
	7.5	Functions of CRM	215
	7.6	BI-ERP integration	217
	7.7	SCM-ERP integration	219
	7.8	PLM-ERP integration	221
	7.9	Functions of PLM software	222
	7.10	PLM software in textile/apparel sector	223
	7.11	Integration of PLM with ERP	223
	7.12	Machine integration	224
	7.13	Reporting tools	227
	7.14	Cloud ERP	228
	7.15	Benefits of cloud ERP	229
	7.16	Cloud ERP service models	231
	7.17	Mobile ERP	233
	7.18	Future developments	234
		Summary	235
		References	235
8.	Case studies		238
	8.1	Introduction	238
	8.2	Success stories	238
	8.3	Areas of improvement	253
	8.4	Discontinuous usage of ERP	257
		Summary	258
		References	258
9.	Careers in ERP		260
	9.1	Employment opportunity	260
	9.2	Entrepreneurial opportunity	266
	9.3	List of ERP providers	267
		Summary	268

Enterprise resource planning

VII

It gives me immense satisfaction to write the foreword for this book, not because I have known the authors of this book for more than five years. It is because this book contains in depth information about how ERP can be effectively utilized by textile and apparel industries. It talks about the technology and functionality of ERP. It will serve as a guide for the industry personnel and also as a source of knowledge to the students. I congratulate the authors for their good work.

This book shows Mr. Surjit's in-depth knowledge on ERP implementation that he had acquired during his stint with reputed ERP implementation companies. The book's co-author Mr.R.Rathinamoorthy's knowledge on the management of textile and apparel domain comes to fore in this book. I am sure that the other co-author Mrs.K.J.Vishnu Vardhini's experience in ERP implementation also has come in handy in writing this book. Her exemplary skills on ERP implementation are showcased in various chapters.

The special aspect of the book is that it provides a step by step process of how ERP software can be implemented in a textile and apparel industry. It guides on the evaluation and the selection process of ERP. The book also highlights the career opportunities for the textile and apparel graduates in ERP. There are lots of case studies which will surely make the understanding of readers better.

I am sure this book will be found useful by the students, academicians and industry personnel. I take this opportunity to wish the authors the very best, and I look forward for many more such comprehensive books in future.

Dr. Prakash Vasudevan